CHAPTER 149
SENATE BILL No. 129

AN AcT concerning schools; relating to certain school safety violations; amending K.S.A.
72-89¢01 and 72-89¢c02 and repealing the existing sections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. K.S.A. 72-89c01 is hereby amended to read as follows: 72-
89c01. As used in K.S.A. 72-89c01 and 72-89¢02, and amendments
thereto:

(a) “Board of education” means the board of education of a unified
school district or the governing authority of an accredited nonpublic
school.

(b)  “School” means a public school or an accredited nonpublic school.

(c) “Public school” means a school operated by a unified school dis-
trict organized under the laws of this state.

(d) “Accredited nonpublic school” means a nonpublic school partic-
ipating in the quality performance accreditation system.

(e) “Chief administrative officer of a school” means, in the case of a
public school, the superintendent of schools or a designee of the super-
intendent and, in the case of an accredited nonpublic school, the person
designated as chief administrative officer by the governing authority of
the school.

(f)  “Weapon” means (1) any weapon which will or is designed to or
may readily be converted to expel a projectile by the action of an explo-
sive; (2) the frame or receiver of any weapon described in the preceding
example; (3) any firearm muffler or firearm silencer; (4) any explosive,
incendiary, or poison gas (A) bomb, (B) grenade, (C) rocket having a
propellant charge of more than four ounces, (D) missile having an explo-
sive or incendiary charge of more than ¥4 ounce, (E) mine, or (F) similar
device; (5) any weapon which will, or which may be readily converted to,
expel a projectile by the action of an explosive or other propellant, and
which has any barrel with a bore of more than ' inch in diameter; (6)
any combination of parts either designed or intended for use in converting
any device into any destructive device described in the two immediately
preceding examples, and from which a destructive device may be readily
assembled; (7) any bludgeon, sandclub, metal knuckles or throwing star;
(8) any knife, commonly referred to as a switch-blade, which has a blade
that opens automatically by hand pressure applied to a button, spring or
other device in the handle of the knife, or any knife having a blade that
opens or falls or is ejected into position by the force of gravity or by an
outward, downward or centrifugal thrust or movement; (9) any electronic
device designed to discharge immobilizing levels of electricity, commonly
known as a stun gun. The term “weapon” does not include within its
meaning (1) an antique firearm; (2) any device which is neither designed
nor redesigned for use as a weapon; (3) any device, although originally
designed for use as a weapon, which is redesigned for use as a signaling,
pyrotechnic, line throwing, safety, or similar device; (4) surplus ordinance
sold, loaned, or given by the secretary of the army pursuant to the pro-
visions of section 4684(2), 4685, or 4686 of title 10 of the United States
Code; (5) class C common fireworks.

(g) “Controlled substance” has the meaning ascribed thereto in
K.S.A. 65-4101, and amendments thereto.

(h) “Ilegal drug” means a controlled substance but does not include
sueh a controlled substance that is legally possessed er, used under the

supervision of a licensed health-care professional er-that-isJegally-pos-

sessed or used under authority of any federal or state law.

(i) “Possession of a weapon;—eontrolled—substanee or illegal drug”
means knowingly having direct physical control over a weapon;eentrolled
substanee or illegal drug or knowingly having the power and the intention
at a given time to exercise dominion or control over a weapon;eentrolled
substanee or illegal drug.

(j)  “School safety violation” means: (1) The possession of a weapon
or illegal drug at school, upon school property or at a school-supervised
activity; or (2) an act or behavior committed at school, upon school prop-
erty or at a school-supervised activity which resulted in, or was substan-
tially likely to have resulted in, serious bodily injury to others.

(k) “Law enforcement agency” means the police department of a city



if the school safety violation occurs within the corporate limits of a city
or the office of the county sheriff if the school safety violation occurs
outside the corporate limits of a city.

(1) “Division” means the division of motor vehicles of the Kansas de-
partment of revenue.

Sec. 2. K.S. A 72- 89c02 is hereby amended to read as follows 72-
8902, (a) Whenes . shas

ever a pupzl who has attamed the age of 13 years has been expelled from
school or suspended for an extended term in accordance with K.S.A. 72-
8901 et seq. or 72-89a01 et seq., and amendments thereto, and such sus-
pension or expulsion was imposed for committing a school safety violation,
the chief administrative officer of the school from which the student was
suspended or expelled shall notify the appropriate law enforcement
agency of the suspension or expulsion. The notice shall be given within
10 days, excluding holidays and weekends, after the imposition of the
expulsion or suspension. The notice shall include the pupil’s name, ad-
dress, date of birth, driver’s license number, if available, a description of
the school safety violation committed by the pupil and the date the pupil
was expelled or suspended for an extended term. Following receipt of the
notice, the law enforcement agency shall notify the division of the sus-
pension or expulsion. The notice shall be given within 10 days, excluding
holidays and weekends, of the date of receipt of notice from the chief
administrative officer of the school from which the student was suspended
or expelled. The notice shall include the pupil’s name, address, date of
birth, driver’s license number, if available, a description of the school
safety violation committed by the pupil and the date the pupil was expelled
or suspended for an extended term. A copy of the notice also shall be given
to the pupil and to the parent or guardian of the pupil.

(b) If timely notice is not given to the appropriate law enforcement
agency or to the division as specified in subsection (a), the division of
vehicles shall not suspend the pupil’s driver’s license or privilege to op-
erate a motor vehicle on the streets and highways of this state.

(c) Iftimely notice is given to the appropriate law enforcement agency
and the division as specified in subsection (a), the division of vehicles
immediately shall suspend the pupil’s driver’s license or privilege to op-
erate a motor vehicle on the streets and highways of this state. The du-
ration of the suspension shall be for a period of one year. Upon expiration
of the period of suspension, the pupil may apply to the division for return
of the license. If the license has expired, the pupil may apply for a new
license, which shall be issued promptly upon payment of the proper fee
and satisfaction of other conditions established by law for obtaining a
license unless another suspension or revocation of the pupil’s privilege to
operate a motor vehicle is in effect. If the pupil does not have a driver’s
license, the pupil’s driving privileges shall be revoked. If timely notice is
given to the appropriate law enforcement agency and the division as re-
quired by subsection (a), no Kansas driver’s license shall be issued to a
pupil whose driving privileges have been revoked pursuant to this sub-
section for a period of one year:

(1) Immediately following the date of receipt by the division of no-
tification from a law enforcement agency containing the description of
the pupil’s act, if the pupil is eligible to apply for a driver’s license; or

(2) after the date the pupil will be eligible to apply for a driver’s
license, if the pupil is not eligible to apply for a driver’s license on the
date of receipt of the notification.

) (d) 1If the pupil’s deivingprivilegeshave driver’s license or driving



privilege has been revoked, suspended or canceled for another cause, the
suspension or revocation required by this section shall apply consecutively
to the previous revocation, suspension or cancellation.

te) (e) Upon suspension or revocation of a pupil’s driver’s license or
driving privilege to operate a motor vehicle as provided in this section,
the division of vehicles shall immediately notify the pupil in writing. If
the pupil makes a written request for hearing within 30 days after such
notice of suspension or revocation, the division of vehicles shall afford the
pupil an opportunity for a hearing as provided by K.S.A. 8-255, and
amendments thereto, except that the scope of the hearing shall be hmlted
to determmatlon of Whether 5

notzce was gwen to the appro-
priate law enforcement agency and the division within the time specified
in subsection (a).

t) (f) For the purposes of this section, the term driver’s license in-
cludes, in addition to any commercial driver’s license and any class A, B,
C or M driver’s license, any restricted license issued under K.S.A. 8-237,
and amendments thereto, any instruction permit issued under K.S.A. 8-
239, and amendments thereto, and any farm permit issued under K.S.A.
8-296, and amendments thereto.

Sec. 3. K.S.A. 72-89c01 and 72-89¢c02 are hereby repealed.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the statute book.

Approved April 18, 2007.




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (None)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo true
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialRoundedMTBold
    /ArialUnicodeMS
    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-Book
    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-BookOblique
    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-Demi
    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-DemiOblique
    /BabyKruffy
    /BankGothicBT-Medium
    /BaskOldFace
    /Bauhaus93
    /BellMT
    /BellMTBold
    /BellMTItalic
    /BenguiatITCbyBT-Bold
    /BerlinSansFB-Bold
    /BerlinSansFBDemi-Bold
    /BerlinSansFB-Reg
    /BernardMT-Condensed
    /BernhardFashionBT-Regular
    /BernhardModernBT-Bold
    /BernhardModernBT-BoldItalic
    /BlackadderITC-Regular
    /BodoniMT
    /BodoniMTBlack
    /BodoniMTBlack-Italic
    /BodoniMT-Bold
    /BodoniMT-BoldItalic
    /BodoniMTCondensed
    /BodoniMTCondensed-Bold
    /BodoniMTCondensed-BoldItalic
    /BodoniMTCondensed-Italic
    /BodoniMT-Italic
    /BodoniMTPosterCompressed
    /BookAntiqua
    /BookAntiqua-Bold
    /BookAntiqua-BoldItalic
    /BookAntiqua-Italic
    /BookmanOldStyle
    /BookmanOldStyle-Bold
    /BookmanOldStyle-BoldItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle-Italic
    /BookshelfSymbolSeven
    /BradleyHandITC
    /BremenBT-Bold
    /BritannicBold
    /Broadway
    /BrushScriptMT
    /CalifornianFB-Bold
    /CalifornianFB-Italic
    /CalifornianFB-Reg
    /CalisMTBol
    /CalistoMT
    /CalistoMT-BoldItalic
    /CalistoMT-Italic
    /Castellar
    /Centaur
    /Century
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /CenturySchoolbook
    /CenturySchoolbook-Bold
    /CenturySchoolbook-BoldItalic
    /CenturySchoolbook-Italic
    /CharlesworthBold
    /Chick
    /Chiller-Regular
    /ColonnaMT
    /ComicSansMS
    /ComicSansMS-Bold
    /CooperBlack
    /CopperplateGothic-Bold
    /CopperplateGothicBT-Bold
    /CopperplateGothic-Light
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /Croobie
    /CurlzMT
    /DauphinPlain
    /EdwardianScriptITC
    /Elephant-Italic
    /Elephant-Regular
    /English111VivaceBT-Regular
    /EngraversMT
    /ErasITC-Bold
    /ErasITC-Demi
    /ErasITC-Light
    /ErasITC-Medium
    /EstrangeloEdessa
    /Fat
    /FelixTitlingMT
    /FootlightMTLight
    /ForteMT
    /FranklinGothic-Book
    /FranklinGothic-BookItalic
    /FranklinGothic-Demi
    /FranklinGothic-DemiCond
    /FranklinGothic-DemiItalic
    /FranklinGothic-Heavy
    /FranklinGothic-HeavyItalic
    /FranklinGothic-Medium
    /FranklinGothic-MediumCond
    /FranklinGothic-MediumItalic
    /FreestyleScript-Regular
    /FrenchScriptMT
    /Freshbot
    /Frosty
    /FuturaBlackBT-Regular
    /FuturaBT-Bold
    /FuturaBT-BoldItalic
    /FuturaBT-ExtraBlack
    /FuturaBT-Light
    /FuturaBT-LightItalic
    /Garamond
    /Garamond-Bold
    /Garamond-Italic
    /Gautami
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /Gigi-Regular
    /GillSansMT
    /GillSansMT-Bold
    /GillSansMT-BoldItalic
    /GillSansMT-Condensed
    /GillSansMT-ExtraCondensedBold
    /GillSansMT-Italic
    /GillSans-UltraBold
    /GillSans-UltraBoldCondensed
    /GlooGun
    /GloucesterMT-ExtraCondensed
    /GoudyHandtooledBT-Regular
    /GoudyOldStyleBT-Bold
    /GoudyOldStyleBT-BoldItalic
    /GoudyOldStyleBT-Italic
    /GoudyOldStyleBT-Roman
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Bold
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Italic
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Regular
    /GoudyStout
    /Haettenschweiler
    /HarlowSolid
    /Harrington
    /HighTowerText-Italic
    /HighTowerText-Reg
    /Humanist521BT-Bold
    /Humanist521BT-BoldItalic
    /Humanist521BT-Italic
    /Humanist521BT-Roman
    /Impact
    /ImprintMT-Shadow
    /InformalRoman-Regular
    /Jenkinsv20
    /Jenkinsv20Thik
    /Jokerman-Regular
    /Jokewood
    /JuiceITC-Regular
    /KabelITCbyBT-Book
    /KabelITCbyBT-Ultra
    /Kartika
    /KristenITC-Regular
    /KunstlerScript
    /Latha
    /LatinWide
    /Lithograph-Bold
    /LithographLight
    /LucidaBright
    /LucidaBright-Demi
    /LucidaBright-DemiItalic
    /LucidaBright-Italic
    /LucidaCalligraphy-Italic
    /LucidaConsole
    /LucidaFax
    /LucidaFax-Demi
    /LucidaFax-DemiItalic
    /LucidaFax-Italic
    /LucidaHandwriting-Italic
    /LucidaSans
    /LucidaSans-Demi
    /LucidaSans-DemiItalic
    /LucidaSans-Italic
    /LucidaSans-Typewriter
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterBold
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterBoldOblique
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterOblique
    /LucidaSansUnicode
    /Magneto-Bold
    /MaiandraGD-Regular
    /Mangal-Regular
    /MaturaMTScriptCapitals
    /MicrosoftSansSerif
    /Mistral
    /Modern-Regular
    /MonotypeCorsiva
    /MSOutlook
    /MSReferenceSansSerif
    /MSReferenceSpecialty
    /MT-Extra
    /MVBoli
    /NiagaraEngraved-Reg
    /NiagaraSolid-Reg
    /OCRABarCodePro
    /OCRAExtended
    /OCRBBarCodePro
    /OldEnglishTextMT
    /Onyx
    /OzHandicraftBT-Roman
    /PalaceScriptMT
    /PalatinoLinotype-Bold
    /PalatinoLinotype-BoldItalic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Italic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Roman
    /Papyrus-Regular
    /Parchment-Regular
    /Perpetua
    /Perpetua-Bold
    /Perpetua-BoldItalic
    /Perpetua-Italic
    /PerpetuaTitlingMT-Bold
    /PerpetuaTitlingMT-Light
    /Playbill
    /Poornut
    /PoorRichard-Regular
    /Porkys
    /PorkysHeavy
    /PosterBodoniBT-Roman
    /Pristina-Regular
    /PussycatSassy
    /PussycatSnickers
    /Raavi
    /RageItalic
    /Ravie
    /Rockwell
    /Rockwell-Bold
    /Rockwell-BoldItalic
    /Rockwell-Condensed
    /Rockwell-CondensedBold
    /Rockwell-ExtraBold
    /Rockwell-Italic
    /ScriptMTBold
    /SerifaBT-Bold
    /SerifaBT-Italic
    /SerifaBT-Roman
    /SerifaBT-Thin
    /ShowcardGothic-Reg
    /Shruti
    /SnapITC-Regular
    /SouvenirITCbyBT-DemiItalic
    /SouvenirITCbyBT-Light
    /SouvenirITCbyBT-LightItalic
    /Staccato222BT-Regular
    /Stencil
    /Swiss911BT-ExtraCompressed
    /Sylfaen
    /SymbolMT
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /TempusSansITC
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Tunga-Regular
    /TwCenMT-Bold
    /TwCenMT-BoldItalic
    /TwCenMT-Condensed
    /TwCenMT-CondensedBold
    /TwCenMT-CondensedExtraBold
    /TwCenMT-Italic
    /TwCenMT-Regular
    /TypoUprightBT-Regular
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
    /VinerHandITC
    /Vivaldii
    /VladimirScript
    /Vrinda
    /Webdings
    /WeltronUrban
    /Wingdings2
    /Wingdings3
    /Wingdings-Regular
    /WP-ArabicScriptSihafa
    /WP-ArabicSihafa
    /WP-BoxDrawing
    /WP-CyrillicA
    /WP-CyrillicB
    /WP-GreekCentury
    /WP-GreekCourier
    /WP-GreekHelve
    /WP-HebrewDavid
    /WP-IconicSymbolsA
    /WP-IconicSymbolsB
    /WP-Japanese
    /WP-MathA
    /WP-MathB
    /WP-MathExtendedA
    /WP-MathExtendedB
    /WP-MultinationalAHelve
    /WP-MultinationalARoman
    /WP-MultinationalBCourier
    /WP-MultinationalBHelve
    /WP-MultinationalBRoman
    /WP-MultinationalCourier
    /WP-Phonetic
    /WPTypographicSymbols
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-Bold
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-BoldItalic
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-Italic
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-Roman
    /ZurichBT-RomanExtended
    /ZWAdobeF
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f300130d330b830cd30b9658766f8306e8868793a304a3088307353705237306b90693057305f00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /FRA <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [630.000 810.000]
>> setpagedevice


